Stereocomplexation of Polylactide Enhanced by Poly(methyl
methacrylate): Improved Processability and Thermomechanical
Properties of Stereocomplexable Polylactide-Based Materials
Ced́ric Samuel,*,† Julien Cayuela,† Ibrahim Barakat,† Alejandro J. Müller,‡,§,⊥ Jean-Marie Raquez,†
and Philippe Dubois†
†Laboratory of Polymeric and Composite Materials (LPCM), Center of Innovation and Research in Materials and Polymers
(CIRMAP), University of Mons Research Institute for Materials Science and Engineering & Materia Nova Research Center
(UMONS − MATERIANOVA), Place du Parc 23, B-7000 Mons, Belgium

synthesized by reactive extrusion (D isomer >99.9%, Mn = 35000 g·
mol−1, and Mw = 67000 g·mol−1, obtained by SEC calibrated on
PMMA standards in CHCl3 at 25 °C), and detailed information about
procedures and conditions can be found elsewhere.32 Before melt
processing, PLLA, PDLA, and PMMA were dried overnight at 60 °C
under vacuum, and Ultranox 626A was dried overnight at 25 °C, to
minimize the water content in each component and avoid any
excessive degradation upon further processing. Typically, PLLA,
PDLA, and PMMA were processed in a twin-screw DSM micro-
compounder at 230 °C and 60 rpm for 10 min under a dry nitrogen
flow. A total mass of 14 g was selected, and the introduction of PLLA,
PDLA, PMMA, and Ultranox 626A was performed at 30 rpm for 4
min. The force supplied by the motor drive of the DSM
microcompounder was systematically recorded during compounding
at a constant screw rotation speed. Five different PLLA/PDLA/
PMMA formulations were studied (50% PLLA/50% PDLA, 40%
PLLA/40% PDLA/20% PMMA, 35% PLLA/35% PDLA/30%
ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces Research Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/am403443m | ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 2013, 5, 11797−1180711798
PMMA, 30% PLLA/30% PDLA/40% PMMA, and 25% PLLA/25%
PDLA/50% PMMA). Binary PLLA/PMMA blends were also
processed with the same equipment using a procedure reported
elsewhere.28
Characterization. Melt-processed PLLA/PDLA/PMMA blends

stereocomplexes surprisingly occurs in these ternary blends and
allows us to discard any processing artefact by investigating (i)
the miscibility extent by DSC and DMA and (ii) crystallization
from the melt state at a controlled cooling rate.
The miscibility in these blends was first checked by DSC, and
Figure 4 displays the second heating scan for each ternary
blend. A glass transition is clearly observed in the range of 60−
90 °C, and even if cold crystallization appears with the blend
containing 20% PMMA, this glass transition seems to be the
only one detectable. The glass transition temperature for
stereocomplexable 50% PLLA/50% PDLA is recorded at 62 °C,
and the introduction of PMMA tends to increase this single
glass transition temperature (evaluated at the inflection point;
see Figure 4). Between 0% and 40% PMMA, the glass
Figure 2. UV−visible spectra of melt-processed 50% PLLA/50%
PDLA (a), 40% PLLA/40% PDLA/20% PMMA (b), 35% PLLA/35%
PDLA/30% PMMA (c), and 30% PLLA/30% PDLA/40% PMMA (d)
blends (evaluated on rectangular DMA samples as produced by
injection molding; see the Experimental Section).
Figure 3. WAXS profiles for 50% PLLA/50% PDLA (a), 40% PLLA/

respectively.14 The crystallization enthalpy related to PLA
homocrystallites reaches 32 J·gPLA
−1, and a high decrease in the
crystallization enthalpy is observed with 20% PMMA (Table 1).
Above 30% PMMA, no PLA homocrystallites could be formed
during controlled cooling. These results are in accordance with
an inhibited PLA homocrystallization in the presence of the
miscible PMMA phase, previously observed in binary PLLA/
PMMA blends.28 Crystallization of PLA stereocomplexes was
always observed at high temperatures in the range of 190−165
°C, depending on the PMMA content, and the normalized
crystallization enthalpy of PLA stereocomplexes is interestingly
enhanced with the introduction of PMMA (Table 1). Indeed,
Figure 4. DSC second heating scan as a function of the temperature
for 50% PLLA/50% PDLA (a), 40% PLLA/40% PDLA/20% PMMA
(b), 35% PLLA/35% PDLA/30% PMMA (c), 30% PLLA/30%
PDLA/40% PMMA (d), and 25% PLLA/25% PDLA/50% PMMA (e)
blends.
Figure 5. Storage modulus and tan δ as a function of the temperature for 50% PLLA/50% PDLA (a), 40% PLLA/40% PDLA/20% PMMA (b), 35%
PLLA/35% PDLA/30% PMMA (c), 30% PLLA/30% PDLA/40% PMMA (d), and 25% PLLA/25% PDLA/50% PMMA (e) blends.

PLOM experiments were conducted to follow the evolution of
the crystallinity during cooling from the melt state at 10 °C·
min−1. For the blend containing 40% PMMA, crystallization
appears at approximately 194 °C and ended at approximately
164 °C, in good agreement with crystallization of the PLA
stereocomplexes during some previous DSC studies (S05 in the
SI). Interestingly, a homogenous dispersion of very small
crystallites is observed with 40% PMMA. Without PMMA,
bigger crystallites are unambiguously observed, but a clear
conclusion about the nucleus density cannot be established yet.
Meanwhile, further studies focused on the crystallization
processes in ternary blends are being conducted to clarify the
Figure 6. Controlled cooling from the melt at 10 °C·min−1 for 50%
PLLA/50% PDLA (a), 40% PLLA/40% PDLA/20% PMMA (b), 35%
PLLA/35% PDLA/30% PMMA (c), 30% PLLA/30% PDLA/40%
PMMA (d), and 25% PLLA/25% PDLA/50% PMMA (e) blends.
Table 1. Crystallization Temperatures and Melting Temperatures with Enthalpies for PLA Stereocomplexes and PLA
Homocrystallites Depending on the PMMA Content in PLLA/PDLA/PMMA Ternary Blends
PMMA content
(%)